
 

HARRIS COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 99 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 
 

Notice is hereby given to all interested members of the public pursuant to Chapter 551 of 

the Texas Government Code that the Board of Directors of Harris County Water Control and 

Improvement District No. 99 will meet in regular session, at 19423 Lockridge Drive, Spring, Texas 

77373, open to the public on TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2026 at 6:30 P.M.  
 

The purpose of the meeting will be to consider and act upon the following:  

1. Public Comment. (Please limit comments to three (3) minutes per person. 

2. Approval of minutes of prior meeting(s). 

3. Constable's Report. 

4. Tax Assessor-Collector's Report. 

5. Delinquent Tax Report. 

6. Bookkeeper's Report/Investment Report/Energy Report/Water Usage Report: 

a. Pay bills. 

b. Proposed budget for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2027 

7. Operator's Report: 

a. Review operations, maintenance, delinquencies and termination of service. 

8. Engineer's Report: 

a. Engineering Report on Wastewater Treatment Plant and Water Plant, 

District projects, bids, change orders, service applications, and bond 

application reports. 

b. Service to office condos property on Cypresswood and access to the Water 

Plant.  

c. Storm Water Solutions Report.  

d. Service to Spring ISD Bus Barn and McNabb Elementary.  

e. NHCRWA Surface Water  

9. New Business/Annual Agenda:   

a. Adopt Resolution Implementing Penalty for Delinquent  Taxes; 

b. Adopt Resolution Authorizing Petition Challenging Appraisal Records; 

c. Adopt Order Determining Ad Valorem Tax Exemptions; 

d. Best Trash annual CPI Adjustment and corresponding amendment to the 

District's Rate Order; 

e. Audit Continuance Letter for FYE March 31, 2025. 

10. Old Business: 

a. Audit Committee.  

b. Supplemental Election Agenda (see Notice below). 

11. Public Comment. (Please limit comments to three (3) minutes per person. 

12. If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board should 

determine that a closed or executive session of the Board should be held or is 

required in relation to any agenda item included in this Notice, then such closed or 

executive meeting or session, as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, will 

be held by the Board at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice concerning 

any and all subjects for any and all purposes permitted by Sections 551.071 through 

551.084 of Texas Government Code and the Texas Open Meetings Act, including, 

but not limited to, Section 551.071, for the purpose of a private consultation with 

the Board's attorney on any and all subjects or matters authorized by law and 

Section 551.074 for personnel matters. 



 

HARRIS COUNTY WCID 99 

TAXPAYER IMPACT STATEMENT 

 

 

The Harris County WCID 99 does not levy an operations and maintenance tax to fund its 

operations and maintenance budget, and the proposed operations and maintenance budget will 

not impact the property tax bill of a homestead within the boundaries of the Harris County WCID 

99 

 

Pursuant to Texas Government Code, Section 551.043(c)(1), a copy of the proposed budget has 

been made clearly accessible on the home page of the District's website:   www.hcwcid99.com  

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.hcwcid99.com/


 Harris County WCID #99 GOF

 Draft Budget No. 1
 FYE Mar 31, 2027

Annual 12 Month Proposed Budget

Actual Budget Variance Budget Projection FYE 3/31/2027

Income

6-4000A · Customer Service

6-4100A · Water Revenue 183,081 198,750 -15,669 265,000 244,108 250,000

6-4200A · Sewer Revenue 282,708 273,750 8,958 365,000 376,944 375,000

Total 6-4000A · Customer Service 465,789 472,500 -6,711 630,000 625,000

6-4000 · Spring High School

6-4100 · SHS Water Revenue 51,156 51,525 -369 68,700 68,208 68,700

6-4200 · SHS Sewer Revenue 54,810 55,500 -690 74,000 73,080 74,000

6-4300 · SHS O/M Service Revenue 53,380 53,380 0 53,380 71,173 72,000

Total 6-4000 · Spring High School 159,346 160,405 -1,059 196,080 214,700

6-4120 · Reconnection Revenue 0 1,500 -1,500 2,000 500

6-4202 · Inspection Revenue 0 900 -900 1,200 500

6-4330 · Penalties & Int Revenue 12,134 28,500 -16,366 38,000 16,179 17,000

6-4340 · Transfer Revenue 2,800 4,500 -1,700 6,000 3,733 4,000

6-4600 · Tap Connection Revenue 0 7,500 -7,500 10,000 5,000

6-4700 · NHCRWA Revenue

6-4700 · NHCRWA Revenue - Other 164,221 262,500 -98,279 350,000 218,961 225,000

Total 6-4700 · NHCRWA Revenue 164,221 262,500 -98,279 350,000 225,000

6-4900 · Cypresswood  Apartments

6-4900A · Cypresswood Apts. Water Revenue 72,324 72,375 -51 96,500 96,432 96,500

6-4900B · Cypresswood Apts. Sewer Revenue 161,438 156,750 4,688 209,000 215,251 215,000

Total 6-4900 · Cypresswood  Apartments 233,762 229,125 4,637 305,500 311,500

6-5380 · Miscellaneous Income 0 1,125 -1,125 1,500 500

6-5391 · Interest - Income 17,319 31,500 -14,181 42,000 23,092 20,000

Total Income 1,055,371 1,200,055 -144,684 1,582,280 1,423,700

Expense

6-6001 · Operating Expense - Utilities

6-6152A · Gas 896 1,200 -304 1,600 1,195 1,500

6-6352 · Electricity 32,267 45,000 -12,733 60,000 43,023 45,000

6-6351 · Telephone 600 750 -150 1,000 800 1,000

Total 6-6001 · Operating Expense - Utilities 33,763 46,950 -13,187 62,600 47,500

6-6101 · Operations

6-6126 · Permits, Fees, Inspections 2,960 2,250 710 3,000 3,947 4,000

6-6127 · NHCRWA Fees Expense 168,886 262,500 -93,614 350,000 225,181 225,000

6-6135B · Water Meter Maintenance 11,853 18,750 -6,897 25,000 15,804 20,000

6-6161 · Garbage Collection 94,111 93,750 361 125,000 125,481 127,000

6-6170 · Water/ Sewer Taps & Transfers 0 3,750 -3,750 5,000 1,000

6-6181 · Disconnection Fees 2,688 1,875 813 2,500 3,584 3,500

6-6182 · Check Lines for Customers 6,003 7,200 -1,197 9,600 8,004 8,000

6-6183 · Door Hanger Notice-Return Check 468 750 -282 1,000 624 1,000

Year to Date (9 Months)

December 31, 2025



 Harris County WCID #99 GOF

 Draft Budget No. 1
 FYE Mar 31, 2027

Annual 12 Month Proposed Budget

Actual Budget Variance Budget Projection FYE 3/31/2027

Year to Date (9 Months)

6-6135F · Dresher LineJetting (Qrt'ly) 330 12,000 -11,670 16,000 440 16,000

6-6135G · Dresher Deten Pond Main (SWS) 9,233 25,993 -16,760 34,658 12,311 15,000

6-6275 · Sewer Inspection Fees 443 300 143 400 591 600

6-6323 · Operators Fee 48,600 52,500 -3,900 70,000 64,800 64,800

6-6335 · Water Line Maintenance

6-6335A · Isolation Valve Maintenance 0 6,375 -6,375 8,500 8,500

6-6335 · Water Line Maintenance - Other 44,125 21,750 22,375 29,000 58,833 50,000

Total 6-6335 · Water Line Maintenance 44,125 28,125 16,000 37,500 58,500

6-6360 · Fire Hydrant Repair 24,431 1,800 22,631 2,400 32,575 5,000

6-6135D · Sewer Line Maintenance 91,889 7,500 84,389 10,000 122,519 123,000

6-6362 · Manhole Repair 1,045 3,750 -2,705 5,000 1,393 5,000

Total 6-6101 · Operations 507,065 522,793 -15,728 697,058 677,400

6-6102A · Cypresswood Water Plant

6-6102b · CWP Lab Fees 0 1,500 -1,500 2,000 500

6-6102c · CWP Maintenance & Cap Imp 4,588 750 3,838 1,000 6,117 6,500

6-6102d · CWP Mowing/Clean Up 0 1,500 -1,500 2,000 500

6-6102e · CWP Chemicals 160 1,500 -1,340 2,000 213 500

Total 6-6102A · Cypresswood Water Plant 4,748 5,250 -502 7,000 8,000

6-6102 · Lockridge Water Plant

6-6124 · LWP Lab Fees 1,791 4,875 -3,084 6,500 2,388 2,500

6-6135 · LWP Maintenance & Cap Imp 36,789 26,250 10,539 35,000 49,052 50,000

6-6135c · LWP  Mowing / Clean Up 4,521 7,500 -2,979 10,000 6,028 6,000

6-6142 · LWP - Chemicals 2,309 4,950 -2,641 6,600 3,079 4,000

Total 6-6102 · Lockridge Water Plant 45,410 43,575 1,835 58,100 62,500

6-6201 · Sewer Plant

6-6224 · STP Lab Fees 6,057 6,750 -693 9,000 8,076 8,000

6-6235 · STP Maintenance & Cap Imp 32,353 54,000 -21,647 72,000 43,137 45,000

6-6235A · STP Mowing /  Clean Up 4,115 7,500 -3,385 10,000 5,487 5,500

6-6242 · STP - Chemicals 4,110 4,875 -765 6,500 5,480 5,500

6-6235b · WWTP Detention Pond Main 0 3,750 -3,750 5,000 1,000

6-6397 · STP Sludge Hauling 25,764 12,000 13,764 16,000 34,352 34,000

Total 6-6201 · Sewer Plant 72,399 88,875 -16,476 118,500 99,000

6-6300 · Administrative Expenses

6-6310 · Director Fees 17,754 18,000 -246 24,000 23,672 24,000

6-6320 · Legal Fees

6-6320a · Legal Fee (99) 86,680 63,750 22,930 85,000 115,573 90,000

6-6320b · Miscellaneous Legal Expenses 4,045 3,750 295 5,000 5,393 5,500

Total 6-6320 · Legal Fees 90,725 67,500 23,225 90,000 95,500

6-6321 · Auditing Fees 20,500 23,000 -2,500 23,000 23,500

6-6322 · Engineering Fees

December 31, 2025



 Harris County WCID #99 GOF

 Draft Budget No. 1
 FYE Mar 31, 2027

Annual 12 Month Proposed Budget

Actual Budget Variance Budget Projection FYE 3/31/2027

Year to Date (9 Months)

6-6322a · Engineering Fee (99) 40,828 37,500 3,328 50,000 54,437 50,000

6-6322b · Engineering Fee Miscellaneous 10,330 26,250 -15,920 35,000 13,773 15,000

Total 6-6322 · Engineering Fees 51,158 63,750 -12,592 85,000 65,000

6-6326 · TCEQ  Assessment Fees 220 3,500 -3,280 3,500 293 5,200

6-6333 · Bookkeeping 20,254 19,031 1,223 25,375 27,005 27,500

6-6350 · Legal Notices 0 825 -825 1,100 500

Total 6-6300 · Administrative Expenses 200,611 195,606 5,005 251,975 241,200

6-6400 · Miscellaneous

6-6236b · WPS Isolation Valve Repair/Rep 0 37,500 -37,500 50,000 50,000

6-6561 · Bond Report Expense 0 1,125 -1,125 1,500 1,500

6-6325 · Election Expense & Legal Notice 0 5,000 -5,000 5,000 0

6-6340 · Printing & Office Supplies 1,411 1,500 -89 2,000 1,881 2,000

6-6353 · Insurance & Surety Bond Premium 0 0 0 25,000 25,000

6-6354 · Security Expense 110,592 135,000 -24,408 180,000 147,456 175,000

6-6358 · Office Building Expense 1,461 1,125 336 1,500 1,948 2,000

6-6359 · Web Design and Maintenance 1,496 1,350 146 1,800 1,995 2,000

6-6363 · District Lawn Maintenance 9,075 5,250 3,825 7,000 12,100 12,500

6-6398 · Dues/Seminars/Workshops 870 750 120 1,000 1,160 1,000

6-6401 · Cypresswood Tax Transfers 0 85,959 -85,959 114,612 114,612

6-7395 · Miscellaneous Expense - Other 4,228 4,350 -122 5,800 5,637 5,700

Total 6-6400 · Miscellaneous 129,133 278,909 -149,776 395,212 391,312

6560 · Payroll Expenses

6560 · Payroll Expenses - Other 1,358 1,125 233 1,500 1,811 2,000

Total 6560 · Payroll Expenses 1,358 1,125 233 1,500 2,000

Total Expense 994,487 1,183,083 -188,596 1,591,945 1,528,912

Net Income 60,884 16,972 43,912 -9,665 -105,212

December 31, 2025



 

HARRIS COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 99 
SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF MEETING 

DISTRITO DE CONTROL Y MEJORAMIENTO DEL AGUA DEL CONDADO DE HARRIS NO. 99 
COMPLEMENTARIO NOTIFICACIÓN DE REUNIÓN PÚBLICA 

 

KHU VÖÏC KIEÅM SOAÙT VAØ CAÛI TIEÁN THUÛY CUÏC QUAÄN HARRIS SOÁ 99 
BỔ SUNG THOÂNG BAÙO HOÏP MAËT COÂNG COÄNG 

Harris 縣第99號水管理及改善區 

會議公告 

 
TO: THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF HARRIS COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 99 OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS AND TO ALL 

OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors will hold a regular meeting on Tuesday, 

February 17, 2026, at 6:30 p.m., at the District's office located at 19423 Lockridge Drive, Spring, 

Texas 77373, which is inside the boundaries of the District, open to the public, to consider and act 

upon the following matters: 

Por la presente se notifica que la Junta Directiva llevará a cabo una reunión ordinaria, 

abierta al público, a las 6:30 p.m. el martes, 17 de febrero de 2026, en la oficina del Distrito 

ubicada en 19423 Lockridge Drive, Spring, Texas 77373, que se encuentra dentro de los límites 

del Distrito, para analizar los siguientes temas y tomar las medidas necesarias al respecto: 

Thông báo bằng văn bản này được đưa ra rằng Hội Đồng Quản Trị sẽ tổ chức một cuộc họp 

thường kỳ vào Thứ Ba, ngày 17 tháng Giêng, 2026, lúc 6:30 chiều, tại văn phòng của Cơ Quan ở 

19423 Lockridge Drive, Spring, Texas 77373, nằm trong ranh giới của Cơ Quan, mở cửa cho 

công chúng, để xem xét và hành động về các vấn đề sau: 

特此公告本理事會將於 2026 年 2 一月 17 日下午 6:30 將在位於本區界限內 19423 

Lockridge Drive, Spring, Texas 77373 的區辦公室召開一般會議，會議將對外開放， 就下列
事項進行審議及付諸行動：  

1. ELECTION AGENDA: 

AGENDA ELECTORAL: 

LỊCH TRÌNH NGHỊ SỰ: 

選舉議程： 

a. Update on May 2, 2026 Directors Election matters, and take any necessary 

actions on same 

Actualización sobre los asuntos de la Elección de Directores del 2 de mayo de 2026, y 

tomar las medidas necesarias al respecto 

Cập nhật vào ngày 2 tháng 5 năm 2026 Các vấn đề bầu cử giám đốc và thực hiện bất 

kỳ hành động cần thiết nào trên cùng một 

2026 年 5 月 2 日更新 董事選舉事宜，並就此採取任何必要行動 



 

EXECUTED this 10th day of February, 2026. 

 

HARRIS COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 99 

 

 

 

By:       

Zachary A. Petrov 

Johnson Petrov LLP 

Attorneys for the District 

 


